and camp equipage, and such other reasonable and necessary provisions, for the proper care and preservation of the health of the men so ordered into camp as may be ordered by the governor, and an allowance for subsistence and other expenses not herein provided for, equal to two dollars per day, for each day's actual service in such encampment, or en route to and from the same, by each enlisted man; and the pay of an officer of equal rank in the United States army for each commissioned officer, while on duty at such encampment, or on other service under orders of the governor, to be paid out of the state treasury, on such vouchers and proofs as the governor may require, and on his approval. The amount due on account of any company, to be paid to its commanding officer, and the amount due on account of the field, staff and non commissioned staff, or other officers and men, if any, on duty in such encampment, under orders, to be paid to the person to whom the same shall be due. The allowances herein provided for may be withheld by order of the governor, and applied to the payment of any damages to grounds, buildings or property, which may be caused by the fault or neglect of any officer or enlisted man in camp, or en route to or from the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 256, A.]

[Published May 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 345.

AN ACT to amend chapter 477, of the laws of 1889, relating to fishways in Rock river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 477, laws of laws of 1889, is hereby amended by inserting the

Pay.

"or corporations" after the word "persons" in the first line of said section, and by striking out after the word "dam" in the eleventh line of said section the following: "And so as not to waste any water which would otherwise be available to furnish power for any duly authorized purpose," and by inserting after the word "to" and before the word "injure" in the eleventh line of said section the word "unnecessarily," and by inserting the words "or corporations" after the word "person" in the fif-teenth line, and by striking out after the word "the" in the nineteenth line of said section, the words "fifteenth day of May," and inserting in place thereof the words "first day of June," and by striking out in the twenty-second line of said section, the word "six," and inserting in place thereof the word "three," and by striking out after the word "Wisconsin" in the twenty fifth line of said section, the following: "That good and sufficient fishways have been constructed in or upon all dams which would otherwise obstruct the passage of fish up and down said river, between the southerly line of the state of Wisconsin and the Mississppi river, provided, that" and by inserting after the word "person" in the thirtieth line the words "or corporations," and by striking out in the thirty second line the words "necessary original," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. It shall be the duty of all persons or corporations owning, occupying or having charge of dams to conany dam now erected, or hereafter to be erected struct fishways on and across Rock river, in Rock county, Wis fish commis-sioners plans. consin, to construct in or upon such dam a good and sufficient fishway, under the supervision of such person or persons as may be appointed by the fish commissioners of the state of Wisconsin. and according to plans provided by said fish commissioners. Such fishway to be so constructed as not to unnecessarily injure or weaken any such dam. And it shall be the duty of all such persons or corporations owning or occupying or having charge of any dam as aforesaid, to keep such fishways in good repair and open for the free passage of fish up and down said river from the first day of March until the first day of June, in each and every year after such fishways are built. The fishways

shall be constructed as aforesaid, within three months after said owners, occupants or persons having charge of such dam, shall have been notified in writing by the board of fish commissioners of the state of Wisconsin. No person or corporation shall be required to build or construct any fishway under the provisions of this act, the cost of which shall exceed three hundred dollars, including royalty if patent fishways are used.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 731, A.]

[Published April 23, 1891.

CHAPTER 346.

AN ACT to provide for the expense of the Sturgeon Bay canal investigating committee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Secretary of state to audit bill of and draw warrant for expenses of, legislative investigating committee.

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to audit the accounts of the thorized and directed to investigate the affairs of the Sturgeon Bay and Lake Michigan Ship Canal and Harbor company, for expenses incurred by such investigation, and to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer therefor, payable to the order of the chairman of said committee.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum sufficient for the purpose of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.